Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data,� the consolidated financial
statements and related notes and other financial information appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that we believe are
reasonable under the circumstances. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are presented for informational
purposes only, do not purport to represent what results of operations would have been had the changes actually occurred on the
dates indicated and they do not purport to project results of operations for any future period. All pro forma adjustments and their
underlying assumptions are described more fully in the notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008 and the Six Months Ended June 30, 2009

Year Ended December 31, 2008 Six Months Ended June 30, 2009

(Dollars in millions) Actual

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma Actual

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Statement of Operations Data:
Net revenues $ 1,771.4 $ � $ 1,771.4 $ 881.6 $ � $ 881.6
Cost of goods sold 1,053.0 � 1,053.0 515.5 � 515.5

Gross profit 718.4 � 718.4 366.1 � 366.1
Selling, general & administrative 383.7 (a) 172.9 (a)
Depreciation & amortization 182.8 � 182.8 88.3 � 88.3
Goodwill & other intangibles impairment 164.4 � 164.4 � � �

Operating (loss) income (12.5) 104.9
Interest expense 215.2 (b) 93.5 (b)
Other expense (income) 19.9 � 19.9 (4.5) � (4.5)

(Loss) Income before income taxes (247.6) 15.9
Income taxes (31.4) (c) 6.6 (c)

Net (loss) income $ (216.2) $ $ $ 9.3 $ $

(a) Represents the aggregate fee paid to the equity sponsors for the termination of the financial advisory agreements, less the
quarterly fees paid.

(b) Represents a reduction in interest expense as a result of the repayment of approximately $   million in debt.
(c) Represents the estimated tax effect of the pro forma adjustments at the applicable effective tax rate of   %.

[…]

elsewhere in this prospectus. The pro forma adjustments inherent in the segments results presented below include: pro forma
interest expense resulting from the new capital structure; pro forma depreciation and amortization expense resulting from the new
basis of property and equipment and intangible assets; and adjustments to selling and administrative expenses for the annual
sponsor advisory fees. In addition, certain human resources and information technology costs that ADESA had historically
allocated to its segments and certain professional fees historically recorded at the segments were reclassified to the holding
company for all periods presented. Transaction expenses, representing legal and professional fees as well as accelerated incentive
compensation costs, were also removed from 2007 operating results.

46

Edgar Filing: KAR Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

(Dollars in millions)

KAR

Holdings
January 1,

2007 to
December 31,

2007(f)

ADESA
January 1,
2007 to
April 19,
2007

IAAI
January 1,

2007 to
April 19,
2007

2007
Transactions
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Consolidated

Pro Forma

January 1,

2007 to
December 31,

2007
Statement of Operations Data:
Net revenues $ 1,102.8 $ 371.3 $ 114.8 $ � $ 1,588.9
Cost of goods sold 627.4 187.3 76.5 � 891.2

Gross profit 475.4 184.0 38.3 � 697.7
Selling, general & administrative
expenses 242.4 85.5 19.5 0.8(a) 348.2
Depreciation & amortization 126.6 15.9 7.9 25.7(b) 176.1
Transaction expenses � 24.8 � (24.8)(c) �

Operating income 106.4 57.8 10.9 (1.7) 173.4
Interest expense 162.3 7.8 10.0 46.2(d) 226.3
Other expense (income) (7.6) (1.9) (0.2) � (9.7)

Income (loss) before income taxes (48.3) 51.9 1.1 (47.9) (43.2)
Income taxes (10.0) 24.9 1.5 (33.8)(e) (17.4)

Net (loss) income from cont. operations $ (38.3) $ 27.0 $ (0.4) $ (14.1) $ (25.8)

(a) Reflects the net adjustment to selling, general and administrative expense for January 1 through April 19 for the annual
sponsor financial advisory fees.

(b) Represents pro forma depreciation and amortization for January 1 through April 19 resulting from our revalued assets.
(c) Represents legal and professional fees as well as accelerated incentive compensation costs associated with the 2007

Transactions.
(d) Represents pro forma interest expense for January 1 through April 19 resulting from our new capital structure.
(e) Represents the estimated tax effect of the pro forma adjustments, calculated at a rate consistent with the post-merger rate.
(f) We were incorporated on November 9, 2006, but had no operations until the consummation of the 2007 Transactions on

April 20, 2007.

47

Edgar Filing: KAR Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

Overview of Results of KAR Holdings for the Year ended December 31, 2008 and Pro Forma Results for the Year ended
December 31, 2007

Year ended
December 31,

(Dollars in millions)
2007

(Pro Forma) 2008
Revenues
ADESA $ 965.5 $ 1,123.4
IAAI 482.5 550.3
AFC 140.9 97.7

Total revenues 1,588.9 1,771.4
Cost of services* 891.2 1,053.0

Gross profit* 697.7 718.4
Selling, general and administrative 348.2 383.7
Depreciation and amortization 176.1 182.8
Goodwill and other intangibles impairment � 164.4

Operating profit (loss) 173.4 (12.5)
Interest expense 226.3 215.2
Other (income) expense (9.7) 19.9

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (43.2) (247.6)
Income taxes (17.4) (31.4)

Loss from continuing operations ($ 25.8) ($ 216.2)

* Exclusive of depreciation and amortization
For the year ended December 31, 2008, we had revenue of $1,771.4 million compared with pro forma revenue of $1,588.9 million
for the year ended December 31, 2007, an increase of 11%. Included in the results for the year ended December 31, 2008, is a
$164.4 million charge related to goodwill and tradename impairment at AFC. For further details see the �Goodwill and Other
Intangibles Impairment� discussion under the AFC Results below. For a further discussion of revenues, gross profit and selling,
general and administrative expenses, see the segment results discussions below.

Interest Expense

Interest expense decreased $11.1 million, or 5%, to $215.2 million for the year ended December 31, 2008, compared with pro
forma interest expense of $226.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2007. The decrease in interest expense was the result of

[…]

the information contained in the financial statements and related notes thereto, appearing elsewhere in this prospectus. The pro
forma adjustments inherent in the segment results presented below include: pro forma interest expense resulting from the new
capital structure; pro forma depreciation and amortization expense resulting from the new basis of property and equipment and
intangible assets; and adjustments to selling, general and administrative expenses for the annual sponsor advisory fees. In
addition, certain human resources and information technology costs that ADESA had historically allocated to its segments and
certain professional fees historically recorded at the segments were reclassified to the holding company for all periods presented.
Transaction expenses, representing legal and professional fees as well as accelerated incentive compensation costs, were also
removed from 2007 operating results.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

(Dollars in millions)

ADESA

December 31,
2006

IAAI
December 31,

2006

2007
Transactions
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Consolidated

Pro Forma

December 31,
2006

Statement of Operations Data:
Net revenues $ 1,103.9 $ 332.0 $ (2.2)(a) $ 1,433.7
Cost of goods sold 563.8 235.8 � 799.6

Gross profit 540.1 96.2 (2.2) 634.1
Selling, general & administrative expenses 268.7 43.0 (6.6)(b) 305.1
Depreciation & amortization 46.5 23.9 110.8(c) 181.2
Loss related to flood � 3.5 � 3.5

Operating income 224.9 25.8 (106.4) 144.3
Interest expense 27.4 30.6 174.4(d) 232.4
Other (income) expense (6.9) 4.0 (1.3)(e) (4.2)

Income (loss) before income taxes 204.4 (8.8) (279.5) (83.9)
Income taxes 77.6 (1.6) (92.1)(f) (16.1)

Net income (loss) from cont. operations $ 126.8 $ (7.2) $ (187.4) $ (67.8)

(a) Reflects adjustment of finance receivables to fair value.
(b) Represents legal and professional fees associated with the 2007 Transactions, an aircraft charge at ADESA and an increase

in the annual sponsor financial advisory fees.
(c) Represents pro forma depreciation and amortization resulting from our revalued assets.
(d) Represents pro forma interest expense resulting from our new capital structure.

Edgar Filing: KAR Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 75

(e) Represents a loss on the early extinguishment of debt at IAAI.
(f) Represents the estimated tax effect of the pro forma adjustments.

53

Edgar Filing: KAR Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 76

Table of Contents

Note: We were incorporated on November 9, 2006, but had no operations until the consummation of the 2007 Transactions on
April 20, 2007.

Overview of Pro Forma Results of KAR Holdings for the Years Ended December 31, 2007 and 2006

Pro Forma Year

Ended
December 31,

(Dollars in millions) 2006 2007
Revenues
ADESA $ 853.8 $ 965.5
IAAI 438.1 482.5
AFC 141.8 140.9

Total revenues 1,433.7 1,588.9
Cost of services* 799.6 891.2

Gross profit* 634.1 697.7
Selling, general and administrative 305.1 348.2
Depreciation and amortization 181.2 176.1
Loss related to flood 3.5 �

Operating profit 144.3 173.4
Interest expense 232.4 226.3
Other income (4.2) (9.7)

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (83.9) (43.2)
Income taxes (16.1) (17.4)

Loss from continuing operations $ (67.8) $ (25.8)

* Exclusive of depreciation and amortization
For the year ended December 31, 2007, we had pro forma revenue of $1,588.9 million compared with pro forma revenue of
$1,433.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2006, an increase of 11%. Included in the pro forma results for the year ended
December 31, 2006, was a $2.7 million pretax charge related to the correction of certain unreconciled balance sheet differences
concealed by a former employee at ADESA�s Kitchener, Ontario, auction facility. In addition, the results for the year ended
December 31, 2006 included a $3.5 million loss related to the flood at IAAI�s Grand Prairie, Texas facility. The flood loss consisted